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West Virginia Health Care Authority

Vision

All West Virginians will have appropriate access to a
continuum of affordable, quality, coordinated health care
services.

Mission

The West Virginia Health Care Authority will work with
public and private sector entities to:

- Protect citizens from unreasonable increases in
the cost of health care services;

- Assure the collection, analysis, and
dissemination of health related information to
citizens, providers, policy-makers and other
customers;

- Promote appropriate distribution of health care
services;

- Promote quality in health care services; and

- Promote the financial viability of the health care
delivery system.



Executive Summary

Overview

All Hospitals Tables

Nursing Homes Tables

Home Health Tables

Hospice Tables

Behavioral Health Tables

Ambulatory Surgery Tables

Glossary

Hospitals Names



December 12, 2006      West Virginia Health Care Authority Annual Report 2006 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
HOSPITALS 
 
In the aggregate, West Virginia hospitals showed a profit of $72.8 million which was 
1.9% of net patient revenue (NPR), down from $102.9 million in FY 2004. 
 
 Acute Care Hospitals 

• The total profit for the 36 general acute care hospitals was $59.3 million 
(1.7% of NPR), down from $83.6 million (2.5% of NPR) in the prior year. 

 
 Critical Access Hospitals (CAH) 

• Eleven reported profits, but as a group, CAHs had a loss of $1.3 million (0.6% 
of NPR).  This is an improvement from the $2.3 million loss in FY 2004.  
Excluding Montgomery General, the FY 2005 improvement would have been 
more dramatic with an overall profit of $1.7 million. 

 
 Long-term Acute Care Hospitals (LTCH) 

• The two facilities in FY 2005 reported a loss of $961,000 (5.7% of NPR). 
 
 Psychiatric Hospitals 

• The four hospitals had an aggregate loss of $5.2 million, compared to a    
$4.9 million gain in FY 2004. 

 
 Rehabilitation Hospitals 

• These hospitals (except the state-operated facility) continued to demonstrate 
profitability.  The private facilities reported profits of $24.7 million (26.5% of 
NPR) compared to $22.2 million (24.9% of NPR) in FY 2004.  The state-
operated hospital had a loss of $3.8 million in FY 2005. 

 
OTHER FACILITIES 
 

Nursing Homes 
• The state’s 106 nursing homes reported aggregate profits of $36.2 million 

(5.8% of NPR), an increase from the $12.8 million reported in FY 2004. 
 

• Aggregate net patient revenue increased $46.7 million in FY 2005; expenses 
increased $23.8 million. 

 
Home Health 
• Overall, home health agencies reported total losses of $919,000 on $86.9 

million total revenue; although 37 of the 73 agencies were profitable. 
 

• Two home health agencies were acquired during FY 2005. 
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Hospice 
• Aggregate hospice profits were $5.7 million, compared to $4.7 million in FY 

2004. 
 

• Non-operating revenue, which included significant contributions, exceeded 
income from patient services. 

 
Behavioral Health Facilities 
• Seventy-five behavioral health providers reported aggregate profits of $7.7 

million, 1.6% of total revenue.   
 

• The number of facilities reporting profits decreased from 48 in FY 2004 to 43 
in FY 2005. 

 
Methadone Treatment Facilities 
• The aggregate profit for the eight facilities was $6.8 million, 35.4% of total 

revenue. 
 

Ambulatory Surgical Centers (ASC) 
• Ten reporting certified ASCs had an aggregate profit of $3.7 million, 17.9% of 

total revenue. 
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Overview  
 
The West Virginia Health Care Authority (Authority) collects and disseminates financial 
data on health care facilities, including hospitals, nursing homes, home health agencies, 
hospice agencies, behavioral health centers and ambulatory surgical centers. The 
reporting period is the facility fiscal year which ended during the calendar year.  
Therefore the data are reflective of a time span rather than of one point in time, and 
should be interpreted as such.  The data are presented here as they were reported by 
the facilities. While the manner and type of information submitted varies with the type of 
facility, efforts have been made to produce reasonable comparisons.  Where the 
number of facilities has changed since the previous year, a “same-facilities” comparison 
is often used.   
 
This report includes data from some 360 facilities providing services to West Virginia 
residents in FY 2005. 
 
 

Number of Facilities or Agencies Operating 

Type of Facility or Agency FY 2004 FY 2005 

Hospitals 65 66
 General Acute 37 36
 Critical Access 17 18
 Long-term Acute 1 2
 Psychiatric 4 4
 Rehabilitation 6 6
Nursing Homes 106 106
Home Health Agencies 76 74
Hospice Agencies 20 20
Behavioral Health 85 84
 Behavioral Health Centers 77 76
 Methadone Treatment 8 8
Ambulatory Surgery Centers 10 10

Total 362 360
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Revenue 
 
The facilities had an aggregated total of patient services revenue, other operating and 
non-operating revenue of $5.3 billion, which was an increase of 4.5% over FY 2004.   
 

Revenue (in thousands) Type of Facility or Agency 
FY 2004 FY 2005 

Hospitals $3,839,990 $3,981,679
  General Acute 3,463,947 3,571,497
  Critical Access 181,641 214,019
  Long-term Acute 11,489 16,964
  Psychiatric 81,163 74,732
  Rehabilitation 101,750 104,467
Nursing Homes  564,505 627,016
Home Health Agencies 85,306 86,912
Hospice 46,789 56,080
Behavioral Health Centers  482,902 491,915
  Behavioral Health  467,531 472,653
  Methadone Treatment 15,371 19,262
Ambulatory Surgery Centers  18,798 20,886

Total $5,038,290 $5,264,488
 
Hospitals alone accounted for 75% of this revenue; ambulatory surgical centers for less 
than 0.4%. 
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EROE 
 
Aggregate profits for all facilities were $135 million, down 5.8% from FY 2004.  The term 
profit (loss) is used here interchangeably with excess (deficit) of revenue before taxes 
and extraordinary items (EROE), and is applied to all facilities, including not-for-profits.   
Hospitals and behavioral health centers had lower profits; nursing homes, hospice 
agencies and ambulatory surgery centers had increased profits; home health agencies 
decreased their losses.  
 

EROE MARGIN Type of Facility or Agency 
FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2004 FY 2005 

Hospitals $102,860 $72,762 2.7% 1.8%
Nursing Homes 15,424 38,882 2.7% 6.2%
Home Health Agencies -1,458 -919 -1.7% -1.1%
Hospice 4,747 5,734 10.1% 10.2%
Behavioral Health Centers 18,329 14,500 3.8% 2.9%
Ambulatory Surgery Centers 3,127 3,731 16.6% 17.9%

Total $143,029 $134,690 2.8% 2.6%
 

Change in Margin on Total Revenue
 FY 2004-2005
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Together, hospitals and nursing homes comprise 87.5% of the reported revenue and 
82.9% of the total profit.  
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Utilization  
 
Inpatient utilization of same-facilities nursing homes decreased by less than 1% 
between FY 2004 and 2005. Nursing homes may provide minimal outpatient services, 
such as physical therapy to discharged patients.  Hospital outpatient services continue 
to grow, although inpatient revenues continue to contribute the larger share of the total. 
There were more than 5.6 million outpatient visits in FY 2005, an increase of 3%.  
Hospital inpatient utilization showed little fluctuation for several years, but there was a 
3% decrease in discharges in FY 2005. The greatest change was a 7% drop in the non-
government segment. 
 

 
Hospital Discharges By Payor Class 

 

Payor Medicare Medicaid PEIA Other Govt Non-Govt Total 

FY 2005 147,624 52,125 11,493 7,470 74,381 293,093
FY 2004 151,112 51,896 12,167 7,675 79,995 302,845

Percent Change -2.3% 0.4% -5.5% -2.7% -7.0% -3.2%
 
Discharges covered by government payors decreased 2%, but the loss in the non-
government categories (commercial, Blue-Cross, AARP, unions, ERISAs, self-pay) 
resulted in a 1% increase in the proportion of government coverage, bringing it to 75% 
of discharges and 61% of revenue.   
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Government payors dominate in nursing home services, as well, where Medicare and 
Medicaid alone cover 87% of patient days.  Hospitals and nursing homes report payor 
classes somewhat differently, but general comparisons are still possible.  Nursing 
homes monitor volume based on patient days.  Medicaid, with 2.4 million inpatient days 
(74%), is by far the largest; with Medicare at 13%.  Medicare covers only skilled nursing 
services. 
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HOSPITALS 
 
In aggregate, West Virginia’s 66 hospitals reported a decline in financial status in FY 
2005.  Profit (loss) is used here to mean excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses 
(EROE) prior to taxes and any extraordinary gains or losses.  It is used for not-for-profit 
as well as for-profit hospitals. 
 
The profit for all hospitals was $72.8 million, or 1.9% of net patient revenue (NPR).  This 
marked a significant decrease from FY 2004, when hospitals reported profits of $102.9 
million (2.8% of NPR).  Detailed information on aggregate and individual hospital 
income as well as utilization is shown in Tables 7-21. 
 
West Virginia licenses five types of hospitals: general acute care, critical access (CAH), 
psychiatric, rehabilitation and long-term acute care (LTCH). Each serves different 
purposes and different populations.   
 
Unless otherwise indicated, this narrative uses the same-facilities data when making 
comparisons to the prior year. Because of changes from general acute care to CAH and 
the addition of a new LTCH, some “same-facilities” comparisons are also used for those 
categories.  
  
General Acute Care Hospitals 
 
These hospitals provide primarily short-stay medical-surgical services, although they 
may include units providing a wide range of other services.  There were 36 general 
acute care hospitals in FY 2005.  Montgomery General converted to critical access from 
general acute care in FY 2005, and is included in the CAH category. Jefferson Memorial 
also became a CAH, but in December of 2005; it was included with the general acute 
hospitals. 
 
The total acute care hospital profit was $59.3 million (1.7% of NPR), down from $83.6 
million (2.5% of NPR), in FY 2004.  The decreased profitability in FY 2005 was a result 
of a $3.1 million decrease in other revenue, an increased loss on patient services of 
$19.0 million and an uncompensated care increase from 5.6% in FY 2004 to 6.0% in        
FY 2005. 
 
Twenty of the 36 acute care hospitals reported a profit.  Gains ranged from $161,000 
(Eye & Ear Clinic) to $19.7 million (WVU Hospitals).  Losses ranged from $32,000 
(Wetzel County) to $8.1 million (St. Joseph’s Parkersburg). 
 
In FY 2005, five hospitals had margins (profit as a percent of NPR) of 5% or higher.  
These were, in order, Greenbrier Valley (14%), United Hospital Center (10.9%), 
Stonewall Jackson (7.8%), St. Joseph’s Buckhannon (6.6%) and WVU Hospitals (5%). 
 
Overall losses on patient services continued, with an aggregate of $97.1 million (2.8% 
of NPR), compared to $75.9 million (2.3% of NPR) in FY 2004.  Twenty-five hospitals 
reported losses on patient services ranging from $9,000 (0.02% of NPR) at Pleasant 
Valley to $18.5 million (3.5% of NPR) at CAMC.  The largest percentage loss on patient  
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services was 19.1% on NPR ($7.2 million) at Putnam General. Eleven hospitals 
reported profits on patient services ranging from $94,000 (3.1% of NPR) at Thomas 
Memorial to $7.8 million (13.6% of NPR) at Greenbrier Valley. 
 
Losses on patient services were accompanied by decreases in other revenue.  Three 
hospitals reported a decrease in other revenue in excess of $1 million for FY 2005.   
CAMC, Davis Memorial, and WVU Hospitals reported decreases in revenue ranging 
from $1.5 million to $7.9 million. 
 
Overall acute care expenses equaled $3.5 billion in FY 2005; an increase of 4.6% over 
FY 2004.  Most of this is attributable to employee compensation and benefits, 
prescription drugs, and medical/surgical supplies.   
 
Long-term debt, particularly bonded debt, held by acute care hospitals has increased 
significantly over the past several years.  Renovation and replacement of facilities has 
been spurred by aging physical plants, clinical technology innovations, information 
technology advances, and patient preference for private rooms.  The majority of the 
bond debt is accompanied by restrictive bond covenants.  A number of acute care 
hospitals will face significant financial challenges over the next few years managing the 
new debt.     
 
Several hospitals face considerable challenges to their operations, including declining 
occupancy, aging facilities, decreasing reserves and severe losses.  Some are located 
in areas of severe economic hardship, resulting in an unfavorable payor mix.  Rates of 
return have not been adequate to maintain financial viability nor do they have the 
financial reserves or flexibility to sustain continued losses. 
 
Critical Access Hospitals   
 
Critical Access is a Medicare designation for reimbursing small community hospitals for 
the provision of limited acute care services in combination with swing-bed and skilled 
nursing care. In FY 2005, the 18 critical access hospitals (CAH) experienced mixed 
results in financial performance.  
  
Eleven critical access hospitals reported profits, up from 10 in FY 2004.  Critical access 
hospitals typically have small margins and, as a group, had a loss of $1.3 million (0.6%) 
in FY 2005.  Five hospitals reported profits on patient services, ranging from $52,000 
(Boone Memorial) to $1.3 million (Hampshire Memorial).  Losses on patient services 
ranged from $32,000 (Morgan County War Memorial) to $3.2 million (Montgomery 
General).  Several hospitals have experienced losses for consecutive years. Those 
losses will be difficult to offset without infusions of non-operating revenues. 
 
Increases in net patient revenue of $11.7 million (6.7%) outpaced increases in operating 
expenses of $7 million (3.8%) for FY 2005.  Yet, challenges remain for CAHs.  These 
facilities have experienced the same pressures as general acute care facilities to 
address manpower shortages while maintaining cost controls. 
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Long-term Acute Care Hospitals 
 
Long-term Acute Care Hospitals (LTCH) are generally defined as hospitals with an 
average Medicare inpatient length of stay greater than 25 days.  These facilities provide 
extended care including comprehensive rehabilitation, respiratory therapy, head trauma 
treatment and pain management.   
 
Two LTCHs were operating in West Virginia in FY 2005.  Both facilities are for-profit and 
privately owned.  Select Specialty began providing services during 2001 and is located 
within CAMC.  Cornerstone Hospital of Huntington opened in March 2005 and is 
situated within St. Mary’s Hospital.   
 
The data presented for Cornerstone cover the period July 15, 2005 through December 
31, 2005.  The facility reported a partial-year profit of $80,000 with income from patient 
services of $78,000.  Select Specialty completed its fourth year of operation and 
recorded a loss of $1 million, (7.7% of NPR).  For FY 2003 and 2004 the facility 
reported profits of $144,000 (1.4% of NPR) and $768,000 (6.7% of NPR), respectively.  
The FY 2005 decline may be attributed to the substantial increase in management fees 
charged by the parent corporation.  This expense was $1.3 million in FY 2003, $0.9 
million in FY 2004, and approximately $3 million in FY 2005.  
 
Psychiatric Hospitals 
 
Two private and two state hospitals operate as free-standing psychiatric hospitals in 
West Virginia.  While both the private and state hospitals treat psychiatric patients, they 
operate very differently.  For the most part, private hospitals admit voluntary patients, 
while state-operated hospitals generally do not. 
 
Overall, the four reported a loss of $5.2 million after a gain of $4.9 million in FY 2004 
and losses of $2.5 million in FY 2003.  The two state hospitals (Sharpe and Mildred 
Bateman) reported an overall loss of $4.7 million.  Sharpe reported a loss of just over $3 
million.  The two state hospitals reported combined deficits of $50.5 million for patient 
services.  The state hospitals operate at full capacity with extremely high levels of 
uncompensated care. 
 
Of the two private hospitals, River Park reported a profit of $13,000 and Highland 
reported a loss of $531,000.  Only River Park, a for-profit facility, has consistently 
reported profits on patient services for the last five fiscal years.  Highland reported a 
5.6% decrease in its patient discharges with an average occupancy of 36.7%, down 
from 37.9% in FY 2004.  River Park’s discharges increased 11.9% and its occupancy 
rate was 65.1%, up from 55.5% in FY 2004. 
 
In January 2005, Medicare implemented a prospective payment system for inpatient 
psychiatric facilities to be phased in over three years.  Reimbursement is based on a 
variable per diem amount with an initial base rate of $575.95 which is adjusted for rural 
facilities with emergency departments, patient age, coexisting diseases (comorbidities), 
and Diagnosis Related Group (DRG).  The rate is also higher for the first few days of 
the hospital stay. 
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Rehabilitation Hospitals 
 
In FY 2005 there were six rehabilitation hospitals operating in West Virginia.  Five 
facilities are for-profit, four of which are owned and operated by Health South, Inc.  The 
remaining for-profit facility is Peterson Rehabilitation and Geriatric Center, owned and 
operated by Guardian Eldercare.  One hospital, WV Rehabilitation Center is state 
owned.   
 
For FY 2005 the for-profit facilities reported overall profits of $24.7 million (26.5% of 
NPR).  This is an increase in profits over FY 2003 and FY 2004 of $8.5 million and $2.5 
million, respectively.  The significant boost in profitability is due, in part, to the FY 2004 
increase of 3.2% in Medicare payments for treatment of strokes, spinal cord injury or 
other conditions requiring extensive therapy. 
 
The state-owned facility, WV Rehabilitation Center, has reported major losses on 
income from patient services for the last three years.  In FY 2005 the facility’s loss was 
$9.7 million.  Due to other revenues of $5.8 million, the overall loss was substantially 
reduced, to $3.8 million.  West Virginia Rehabilitation Center closed its inpatient 
services effective June 30, 2006. 
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NURSING HOMES  
 
The FY 2005 Annual Report of Nursing Homes includes information from each of the 
106 long-term care facilities operating in the state. The data are provided as they were 
reported. The data are aggregated in two ways:  for all facilities and for “same-facilities” 
(facilities with data in all years).  The same-facilities comparison is made because the 
FY 2004 data do not include Logan Park Care Center (Logan) and Mingo Health Care 
Center (Mingo).  Unless otherwise indicated, this narrative uses the same-facilities data 
when making comparisons to the prior year. 
 
In conjunction with the West Virginia Health Care Association, a methodology was 
developed for the allocation of operating expenses among the different payor 
categories.  This methodology standardizes the distribution of expenses, which allows 
for improved reporting and analysis of financial performance by payor category. The 
methodology allocates routine operating expenses, by using the percentage of patient 
days for each payor category.  Routine expenses account for approximately ninety 
percent of total expenses.  The remainder are ancillary expenses, and are allocated on 
the basis of the percentage of net ancillary patient revenue to total ancillary patient 
revenue.  
 
The majority of nursing homes are for-profit facilities. Several of the larger corporate 
entities that own or operate facilities in the state are AMFM Holding Company (11), 
Beverly Enterprises (3), Diversicare Management Services (2), Genesis Eldercare (23), 
HCR Manorcare (7), Mariner Post-Acute (1), and Sun Healthcare Group (7). Included in 
the 106 long-term care facilities are four state-operated facilities: Hopemont Hospital, 
Lakin Hospital, John Manchin, Sr. Health Care Center; and Pinecrest Hospital.  Logan 
Park Care Center and Mingo Health Care Center filed for bankruptcy in 2004; the 
facilities are still operational and have submitted reports to the Health Care Authority for 
FY 2005. 
 
Increases in net patient revenue (NPR) outpaced increases in operating expenses in FY 
2005 by $22.9 million.  This is a reversal from FY 2004, when increases in operating 
expenses were greater by $7.3 million.  Net patient revenue increased $46.7 million 
(8.3%) in FY 2005, while expenses increased $23.8 million (4.3%). The result was an 
increase in income from patient services of $22.9 million, compared to a $7.3 million 
loss in FY 2004.  Factors contributing to this increase include a 7.8% increase of 
Medicare revenue with only a 4.3% increase in overall operating expenses.  This 
resulted in profits growing by $23.1 million to $36.2 million (5.8% of NPR).  Including 
Logan and Mingo, aggregate profits were $36.1 million (5.8% of NPR).  The number of 
profitable facilities reporting rose from 76 to 84.    
 
Woodlands Retirement Community experienced the largest negative EROE, $1.4 
million, in FY 2005, compared to its $607,000 loss in FY 2004.  Three of the four state-
operated facilities had negative EROEs in FY 2005.  Pinecrest Hospital decreased a 
negative EROE from $4.9 to $1.2 million in FY 2005.   Nine facilities with negative 
EROEs in FY 2004 showed positive EROEs in FY 2005. 
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Of the 93 facilities that report Medicare patient services, 84 (90%) showed a profit on 
those services. Of the 104 facilities with Medicaid patients, 57 (55 %) reported a profit 
on those services. Aggregate income from patient services for Medicare and Medicaid 
were $24.4 million and $6.9 million respectively. As a percent of NPR, the margins for 
Medicare and Medicaid were 18.8% and 1.6%, respectively.  
 
Utilization of 3.3 million total patient days was reported for FY 2005.  This is consistent 
with utilization in the prior year. Medicare days increased by 2.8% and Medicaid days 
decreased a slight 0.2%. In FY 2005, Medicare and Medicaid accounted for 11.9% and 
74.9%, respectively, of total days.  
 
Tables 25-28 detail nursing home finances and utilization. 
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HOME HEALTH 
 
The FY 2005 Survey of Home Health agencies was completed by 73 home health 
agencies, including those in Kentucky, Maryland and Ohio that serve West Virginia 
residents.  This was the second year that the survey was filed on line.  The data are 
provided as reported by the facilities. 
 
Overall, home health agencies reported losses of $919,000, 1.1% of $86.9 million in 
total revenue, although 37 of the 73 agencies were profitable.  Fiscal year 2005 is the 
third consecutive year for aggregate losses.  In FY 2004, losses were $1.5 million, 1.7% 
of total revenue of $85.3 million and in FY 2003, $547,000 for 0.7% of total revenue of 
$82.2 million. 
 
Analysis of home health agencies by type of ownership shows mixed results.  The 
agencies are subdivided by the following ownership categories:  county-owned, 
proprietary and non-profit.  Hospital-based agencies are discussed separately from 
other agencies, as the structure is significantly different and they historically experience 
the greatest losses. 
 
The 11 county-owned agencies reported total losses of $226,000, 4% of total revenue.  
This followed losses of $1.2 million in FY 2004 and $325,000 in FY 2003.  Six of the    
11 county-owned agencies reported profits for FY 2005, an increase of four agencies 
from the previous year. 
 
Total profit reported by the proprietary agencies was $5.5 million, 14.9% of total 
revenue; up 13.8% from $4.8 million in FY 2004. Of the 21 proprietary agencies,         
16 reported profits.  This was the most profitable category of home health agencies. 
 
Five non-profit agencies reported combined losses of $364,000 with total revenue of 
$5.2 million.  Only one non-profit home health agency was profitable, with an EROE of 
$231,000, 6.6% of $3.6 million in total revenue.  The six non-profit agencies reported a 
combined loss of $133,000 on total revenue of $8.8 million. 
 
The number of non-profit hospital-based agencies losing money outnumbered profitable 
agencies 18 to 13.  Total losses for the year in this segment grew to $5.5 million from 
losses of $4.1 million for FY 2004 and $3.8 million for FY 2003. 
 
Of the four proprietary hospital-based agencies, three reported aggregate losses of 
$525,000, half of total revenue.  The fourth agency had a small profit of $5,000, down 
50% from FY 2004.  The sector reported a combined loss of $520,000, 47% of total 
revenue of $1.1 million.  Despite significant losses, hospitals often choose to provide 
home health care in order to broaden their range of services. 
 
Two home health agencies changed hands during FY 2005.  The Healthfield Group, Inc. 
acquired Access Home Health located in Bluefield and Dunbar.  West Virginia Health 
Care Group acquired Home Care Plus, in Lewisburg.  Additional acquisitions of home 
health agencies occurred during FY 2006 and will be discussed in the 2007 Annual 
Report. 
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Table 29 provides detail on home health activity. 
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HOSPICE 
 
The Health Care Authority collected data from 20 West Virginia hospice organizations using 
the Annual Hospice Survey.  
 
In FY 2005, total revenue increased $9.3 million (19.9%) from FY 2004, while expenses 
increased $8.9 million (21.5%).  EROE equaled $5.7 million, an increase in profitability of $1 
million (20.8%).  Revenue from patient services was $1.8 million. Other operating and non-
operating revenues were greater, $3.9 million. Non-operating revenues include contributions 
from fund-raising campaigns and other donations.  
 
Of the 20 agencies reporting, 11 reported losses in income from patient services.  Of those 
agencies reporting a loss from patient services, two had a positive EROE as a result of 
significant other and non-operating revenue.     
 
Utilization of hospice services grew in FY 2005.  The number of patients served increased 
by 8% and patient days increased by 15.4%. 
 
Table 30 presents hospice data for FY 2005.   
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BEHAVIORAL HEALTH  
 
Eighty-three behavioral health facilities filed financial information with the agency for FY 2005, 
a decrease of two from FY 2004.  Sugar Creek Children’s Center closed in February 2005.  
One provider, Timberline Health Group filed chapter 11 Bankruptcy in February 2005 and 
converted to chapter 7 Bankruptcy in March 2006.  Mainstream Services, Inc. began 
providing services in October 2004.  Eight methadone treatment facilities operated in West 
Virginia in FY 2005.  These treatment centers are discussed independently.     

Behavioral health center financial information for the 75 facilities showed aggregate profits of 
$7.7 million, 1.6% of total revenue.   Four facilities accounted for 85.2% of the profit:  
Northwood Health Systems, REM-WV, RSCR-WV, and VOCA Corporation of America.   

The aggregate profits for FY 2005 indicate a decline of $5.0 million from FY 2004.  Profits 
from Burlington United Methodist Family Services, Pressley Ridge and Westbrook Health 
Services decreased by $5.6 million, with Burlington reporting a decrease of $4 million.   It 
received one-time gifts and donations of $4.5 million in FY 2004.  The number of centers 
reporting profits decreased from 48 in FY 2004 to 43 in FY 2005.  Nineteen facilities reported 
profits for the last three consecutive years, 19 reported losses during two of the last three 
years, and 12 facilities reported losses for all three years.   

Methadone Treatment Facilities 

In FY 2005, all eight methadone treatment centers in West Virginia had been operational for 
one year or longer.  Wheeling Treatment Center, the only facility to report a loss, showed a 
deficit of $198,000.  The aggregate profit totaled $6.8 million, 35.4% of total revenue of $19.3 
million.  In FY 2004 the aggregate profit was $5.6 million, 36.5% of total revenue.  Seven 
facilities reported profits ranging from $184,000 at Parkersburg Treatment Center to $2.1 
million at Huntington Treatment Center. 

Table 31 contains behavioral health details. 
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AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTERS 
 

Ambulatory surgical centers (ASCs) are distinct entities that provide surgical 
services to patients not requiring hospitalization.  There are 10 certified ASCs in 
West Virginia, all of which are for-profit facilities.  Total revenue for FY 2005 was 
$20.9 million, an increase of $2.1 million over FY 2004.  Expenses equaled $17.2 
million, an increase of $1.5 million.  The growth in revenue over expenses resulted 
in an increase in profit of $605,000 (19.3%) over FY 2004.  The overall margin 
(profit as a percent of total revenue) was 17.9%.  For FY 2005, six centers 
experienced profits, three had a loss and the remaining center had a zero margin.   

 
 Tables 32 and 33 show ambulatory surgical center financial and utilization data. 
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Glossary of Terms

Accounts Payable:  Amounts owed to others for goods, services, and supplies purchased
and received, but not yet paid for as of the balance sheet date.

Accumulated Depreciation:  Amount charged to expense through the annual
amortization of the cost of the property, plant, and equipment.

Bad Debt:  Amount not recoverable from a patient following exhaustion of all collection
efforts.

Capital Lease Obligations:  Consists of a portion of the long-term debt obligations
incurred for leased items such as equipment and other long-lived assets when leases meet
criteria necessary for being capitalized.

Cash:  Money in the bank available for immediate expenditure.  This may include cash
equivalents which are financial instruments that may be readily and quickly converted into
cash.

Contractual Allowance:  Accounting adjustment to reflect uncollectable differences
between established charges for services rendered to insured persons and rates payable
for those services under contracts with third-party payers.  The amount of the discount
from total charges negotiated by the health care provider with an insurer for the provision
of health care services. Or, the difference between total charges and the reimbursement
allowed by a governmental payer.

Charity Care:  Uncompensated care given by a health care facility to indigent and
medically-indigent people as part of a written mission or charity care policy. It does not
include accounts written off as Abad debts@ or thirty-party adjustments, including those for
Medicare and Medicaid.  This represents health care services accounted for on the accrual
basis which were provided, but were never expected to result in cash inflows.

Cost Shifting:  Charging more to some groups of payers to make up for losses in revenue
from other groups of payers.  Disproportionate redistribution of the difference between full
charges and amounts received from certain payors by increasing charges levied upon
other payors.

Current Maturities of Long Term Debt:  Amounts payable on bonds, mortgage loans,
capital lease obligations, and other long-term debts to be paid in the next 12 months.

Diagnosis-related Groups (DRGs):  Classifications in a system to group patients by
diagnosis, type of treatment, age, and other relevant factors. Hospitals are paid a set fee
for treatment of patients in each DRG category regardless of resource utilization (within
limits) under this prospective payment system.
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Glossary of Terms (Cont’d)

Diagnosis-related Group (DRG) Case Weight:  Measure of the relative average
expected resource utilization or costliness of patient care in a particular DRG in
comparison to the average costliness of all DRGs. A case weight of 1.0000 is given to a
DRG with expected resource consumption equal to that of the average of all DRGs.

Excess (Deficit) of Revenue Over Expenses (EROE):  Bottom line measure of residual
income or (loss) that is generated from the aggregate revenues, expenses, gains, and
losses of the facility due to the overall activities of the facility.

Fund Balance and/or Equity:  Consists of tax-exempt corporation fund balances and
proprietary corporation owner=s equity including capital invested and retained earnings.

Gross Patient Revenue (GPR):  Amount charged by the facility for services provided to
patients.  It is the standard charge made by the facility before discount and contractual
allowances.

Inventory:  Cost of supply items on hand that will be used in the next period.  It may
consist of medical supplies, surgical supplies, pharmaceutical supplies, food, and other
supplies.

Long Term Acute Care Hospital (LTCH):   Acute care hospital that provides care for
patients who have been in an intensive care or short-term care setting and who require an
extended length of stay (greater than 25 days).  LTCHs are often referred to as a Ahospital
within a hospital@. 

Long-term Debt:  Consists of notes payable to banks, revenue bonds payable, and, in
some cases, capital lease obligations due to be paid at a date more than one year in the
future. 

Major Diagnosis Category (MDC): Grouping of DRGs in a higher category of medically
related system classifications.

Net Patient Receivables:  Amounts owed by patients less contractual adjustments and
estimated allowances for bad debt.

Net Patient Revenue (NPR):  Amount the facility receives or expects to receive from
patients and/or third-party payors for the services provided by the facility less contractual
adjustments, and allowances for Charity Care and Bad Debt.

Net Property, Plant, and Equipment:  Remaining book value of physical assets such as
buildings and equipment after subtracting accumulated depreciation.
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Glossary of Terms (Cont’d)

Non-operating Revenue:  Amounts the facility receives from items that are neither
directly nor indirectly the result of treating patients or other operating activity.  Examples
of revenue in this category are investment income and donations.

Other Assets:  Items not expected to be expended in the current period.  These consist
of items such as funds held for bond indenture requirements, investments for self-insured
malpractice, and hospitalization programs.

Other Current Assets:  Items expected to be expended during the current period.  These
consist of items such as short-term investments and current portion of assets. 

Other Current Liabilities:  Accrued expenses for wages and salaries, benefits, and
interest.

Other Liabilities:  Consists of items such as liabilities for self-insured malpractice,
employee benefit programs (pension and health care), and inter-company payables for
affiliated facilities.

Other Operating Revenue:  Amount the facility receives from sales of items not directly
resulting from treating patients.  It includes items such as cafeteria sales and the sale of
copies of medical records.

Other Receivables:  Receivables from revenue sources other than patients.  The
receivable may consist of settlement amounts due from Medicare, Medicaid, or from other
parties.

Pre-tax Income: Revenues minus expenses before income tax, and may also exclude
extraordinary items.

Prepaid Expenses:  Amounts already paid for the cost of items that will be expended in
the current period.  The prepaid expense may consist of items such as prepaid insurance.

Property, Plant, and Equipment:  Historical cost of land, buildings, and equipment owned
by the facility.  It may also include capital leases, which are leases for the approximate life
of the asset.

Swing Bed: Beds certified by Medicare for use in small hospitals as either general
medical/surgical or skilled nursing beds with reimbursement based on the specific care
provided. Swing beds provide small hospitals with greater flexibility to meet fluctuating
demands for inpatient hospital and skilled nursing home care.

Total Assets:  Total of all assets listed in the balance sheet. 
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Glossary of Terms (Cont’d)

Total Liabilities:  Total of all liabilities listed on the balance sheet.

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances and/or Equity: Summation of the total liabilities and
fund balance or equity shown on the balance sheet.

Total Operating Expenses:  Amount recorded by the facility for items purchased or
accrued as normal operating expenses.  It includes, but is not limited to, items such as
salaries, employee benefits, medical supplies, utilities, depreciation, interest on debt,
income and provider taxes (if applicable), and all other necessary supplies.

Uncompensated Care:  Amount of patient care provided without compensation or
reimbursement, consisting of Charity Care and Bad Debt.
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Abbreviated Names of  WV Hospitals Used in Tables

Name Abbreviation

General Acute
Beckley Appalachian Regional Hospital Beckley ARH
Bluefield Regional Medical Center Bluefield Regional
Cabell Huntington Hospital Cabell Huntington
Camden-Clark Memorial Hospital Camden-Clark 
Charleston Area Medical Center CAMC
City Hospital City Hospital
Davis Memorial Hospital Davis Memorial 
Eye & Ear Clinic Eye & Ear Clinic
Fairmont General Hospital Fairmont General 
Grant Memorial Hospital Grant Memorial 
Greenbrier Valley Medical Center Greenbrier Valley 
Jackson General Hospital Jackson General 
Jefferson Memorial Hospital Jefferson
Logan Regional Medical Center Logan Regional 
Monongalia General Hospital Monongalia General 
Ohio Valley General Hospital Ohio Valley General 
Pleasant Valley Hospital Pleasant Valley 
Princeton Community Hospital Princeton 
Putnam General Hospital Putnam General 
Raleigh General Hospital Raleigh General 
Reynolds Memorial Hospital Reynolds Memorial 
St. Francis Hospital St Francis
St. Joseph's Hospital of Buckhannon St Joseph's (B)
St. Joseph's Hospital of Parkersburg St Joseph's (P)
St. Luke's Hospital St Luke's
St. Mary's Medical Center St Mary's 
Stonewall Jackson Memorial Hospital Stonewall Jackson 
Summersville Memorial Hospital Summersville 
Thomas Memorial Hospital Thomas Memorial 
United Hospital Center United Hospital 
Weirton Medical Center Weirton Medical 
Welch Community Hospital Welch Community 
West Virginia University Hospitals WVU Hospitals
Wetzel County Hospital Wetzel County 
Wheeling Hospital Wheeling 
Williamson Memorial Hospital Williamson 

(Continued on Next Page)
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Abbreviated Names of  WV Hospitals Used in Tables

Name Abbreviation
Critical Access

Boone Memorial Hospital Boone Memorial 
Braxton County Memorial Hospital Braxton County 
Broaddus Hospital Association Broaddus 
Grafton City Hospital Grafton City 
Guyan Valley Hospital Guyan Valley 
Hampshire Memorial Hospital Hampshire 
Minnie Hamilton Health Care Center Minnie Hamilton 
Montgomery General Hospital Montgomery
Morgan County War Memorial Hospital Morgan County War 
Plateau Medical Center Plateau Medical 
Pocahontas Memorial Hospital Pocahontas 
Potomac Valley Hospital Potomac Valley 
Preston Memorial Hospital Preston Memorial 
Richwood Area Community Hospital Richwood Area
Roane General Hospital Roane General 
Sistersville General Hospital Sistersville General 
Summers County Appalachian Regional Hospital Summers ARH
Webster County Memorial Hospital Webster County 

Long-term Acute Care
Cornerstone Hospital of Huntington Cornerstone
Select Specialty Hospital Select Specialty 

Psychiatric Hospital
Highland Hospital Highland 
Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital Mildred M Bateman 
River Park Hospital River Park
Sharpe Hospital Sharpe 

Rehabilitation Hospitals
Huntington Rehabilitation Hospital Huntington Rehab 
MountainView Regional Hospital Mountainview
Peterson Rehabilitation and Geriatric Center Peterson Rehab
Southern Hills Regional Hospital Southern Hills 
West Virginia Rehabilitation Center WV Rehab Center
Western Hills Regional Hospital Western Hills 
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